

## भारतीय कृषि अनुसंधान परिषद INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH

कृषि भवन डॉ. राजेन्द्र प्रसाद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110001 Krishi Bhawan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi-110001

F.No. Admn. 6-2/2019-Estt. I

Dated 31st December, 2020

## OFFICE ORDER

The Competent Authority of Indian Council of Agricultural Research has been pleased to approve the promotion of Shri Pushpendra Kumar, Chief Administrative Officer to the grade of Director/Joint Director (A) cum Registrar in the pay level-13 (Rs.1,23,100–2,15,900) of 7<sup>th</sup> CPC Pay Matrix (pre-revised-PB-4 of Rs.37400-67000+8700-GP) with effect from the date he assumes the charge of the higher post. He is posted as JD(A) cum Registrar at IARI, New Delhi. He will also look after the additional charge of JD(A) cum Registrar at IARI Jharkand without any extra remuneration.

- 2. In the event of officer, declining promotion or not reporting for duty at the new place of posting within 30 days from the date of issue of this Officer Order, the offer will stand cancelled/withdrawn and he will be debarred from further promotion for a period of one year, as per rules.
- 3. The officer will be entitled to Transfer TA, Joining Time etc. as per the rules.

(Namrta Sharma) Director (Admn.)

## Distribution:-

- 1. Shri Pushpendra Kumar, CAO, IARI, New Delhi (through Director of the Institute).
- 2. Director, IARI, New Delhi with the request to send the charge relinquishment/assumption reports in respect of the officer to the Council as early as possible.
- 3. All DDGs.
- 4. Comptroller, IARI, New Delhi/IARI, Jharkhand.
- 5. PSO to DG, ICAR/PPS to Secretary, ICAR/ PPS to FA, DARE/ICAR/PS to Director (A)
- 6. Vigilance-I/II/CR(A) & RTI Cell/CDN/ICT Unit.
- 7. Secretary (Staff Side), CJSC/Secretary (SS), HJSC.
- 8. ICAR Website/Eoffice Notice Board
- 9. Personal File/Service Books/Guard File/Spare Copies.